
Super-absorbent dressing
NON-ADHESIVE
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Super-absorbent dressing
1.  Soft, nonwoven material for comfort
2.  Super-absorbent core locks in exudate
3.  Unique horizontal wicking layer
4.  Heat-sealed border to prevent exudate leakage

Product Description
KerraMax Care™ is a sterile, super-absorbent dressing for use on exuding chronic wounds. Excess chronic 
wound fluid can delay the wound healing process. KerraMax Care absorbs exudate and locks it away inside 
the dressing, helping to reduce skin maceration. High absorption and retention enable fewer dressing changes 
and minimise disturbance to the wound. 
Indications
Suitable for use on exuding wounds including leg ulcers, pressure ulcers, diabetic foot ulcers. 
KerraMax Care is suitable for use under all forms of compression.  
Contraindications
Known allergy or hypersensitivity to any of the components of KerraMax Care. There are no known side effects 
of KerraMax Care. 
• Sodium polyacrylate
• Viscose
• Polyethylene terephthalate
• Vinyl acetate
KerraMax Care should not be used on:
• Eyes, mucous membranes or tendons, due to the risk of dehydration
• Any cavity or sinuses, as the dressing will swell on absorption
•  Dry wounds, as the absorption capacity may cause sticking to the wound or cause the wound to dry out and 

become painful
KerraMax Care is not a haemostat and should not be used on bleeding wounds.
Precautions/Warnings
• For single use only
• For external use only
• Do not re-use. Re-using will cause cross contamination
• Do not cut the dressing
• Dispose in normal waste if used in a household
• Dispose in special clinical waste if used in a clinical establishment
Using KerraMax Care
1.  Clean the wound according to local procedures. 
2.  Select an appropriate dressing size. The dressing pad needs to overlap the edge of the wound. 
3. Open the pack and lay the sterile pad onto the wound. Either side of the sterile pad may be used. 
4. Lightly cover with a bandage to secure the dressing.
Frequency of change
Check the dressing at regular intervals and change according to the clinical condition of the wound, or when 
saturated. If the condition of the wound deteriorates, discontinue use and consult your healthcare professional. 
KerraMax Care can be left in place for several days. However, this depends upon the condition of the wound 
and the skin in the peri-wound area.   
Notes
KerraMax Care can be ordered from authorised medical distributors and from pharmacies.

FR   KerraMax Care™ – Informations pour l’utilisation 
Pansement super absorbant (non-adhésive) 

1. Matériau doux et non tissé assurant un confort optimal
2. Cœur super absorbant enfermant l’exsudat
3. Couche d’imbibition horizontale unique
4. Bord thermoscellé pour éviter toute fuite d’exsudat
Description du produit
KerraMax Care est un pansement stérile, auto-adhésif et super absorbant conçu pour être utilisé sur les plaies 
chroniques exsudatives. Le fluide en excès de la plaie chronique peut retarder le processus de cicatrisation de  
la plaie. KerraMax Care absorbe l’exsudat et l’enferme à l’intérieur du pansement, ce qui contribue à réduire  
la macération de la peau. Haute absorption et rétention permettent des changements de pansement moins 
fréquents et minimisent la perturbation de la plaie. 
Indications
Convient à l’utilisation sur les plaies exsudatives, y compris ulcères de la jambe, escarres, ulcères du pied 
diabétique. 
KerraMax Care convient à l’utilisation sous toutes formes de compression.  
Contre-indications
Allergie ou hypersensibilité connues à un des composants de KerraMax Care. Il n’y a pas d’effets indésirables 
connus liés à l’utilisation de KerraMax Care. 
• Polyacrylate de sodium
• Viscose
• Polyéthylène téréphtalate
• Acétate de vinyle
KerraMax Care ne doit pas être utilisé sur :
• Les yeux, les muqueuses ou les tendons, en raison du risque de déshydratation
• Toutes cavités ou sinus, l’absorption faisant gonfler le pansement
•  Les plaies sèches, car la capacité d’absorption peut causer une adhérence à la plaie ou dessécher la plaie  

et la rendre douloureuse
KerraMax Care n’est pas un agent hémostatique et ne doit pas être utilisé sur les plaies saignantes.
Précautions/Avertissements
• Destiné exclusivement à l’usage unique
• Destiné exclusivement à l’usage externe
• Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation du pansement entraîne une contamination croisée
• Ne pas couper le pansement
• Éliminer avec les déchets ménagers normaux en cas d’usage domestique
• Éliminer comme un déchet clinique spécial en cas d’usage en clinique
Utilisation de KerraMax Care
1. Nettoyer la plaie conformément aux procédures locales. 
2.  Sélectionner une taille de pansement adéquate. La compresse du pansement doit recouvrir les berges  

de la plaie. 
3.  Ouvrir la boîte et poser la compresse stérile sur la plaie. Chaque côté de la compresse stérile peut  

être utilisé. 
4. Couvrir légèrement avec un bandage pour fixer le pansement.
Fréquence des changements
Contrôler le pansement à intervalles réguliers et remplacer en fonction de l’état clinique de la plaie ou quand celui-ci 
est saturé. Si l’état de la plaie se détériore, interrompre l’utilisation et consulter votre professionnel de santé. 
KerraMax Care peut être laissé en place pendant plusieurs jours. Cependant, cela dépend de l’état de la plaie et de 
la peau dans la zone périphérique de la plaie.   
Remarques
KerraMax Care peut être commandé par les distributeurs médicaux agréés et par les pharmacies.

 

DE   KerraMax Care™ – Gebrauchsinformation 
Superabsorbierender Verband (Nichtklebend)

1. Weiches, komfortables Vlies
2. Superabsorbierender Kern schliesst Exsudat ein
3. Einzigartige horizontale feuchtigkeitstransportierende Schicht
4. Hitzeversiegelter Rand verhindert Exsudatsaustritt
Produktbeschreibung
KerraMax Care ist ein steriler, superabsorbierender Verband für exsudierende chronische Wunden. 
Übermäßige Wundflüssigkeit bei chronischen Wunden kann den Heilungsprozess verzögern. KerraMax Care 
absorbiert Exsudat und schließt es im Verband ein, wodurch ein Aufweichen der Haut auf das Mindestmaß 
reduziert wird. Eine hohe Absorbier- und Speicherfähigkeit ermöglichen weniger häufige Verbandwechsel, 
wodurch die Wunde ruhen kann.
Indikationen
Zur Anwendung auf exsudierenden Wunden, einschließlich Beingeschwüren, Druckgeschwüren und 
diabetischen Fußgeschwüren geeignet.
KerraMax Care ist zur Anwendung unter sämtlichen Druckverbänden geeignet.
Gegenanzeigen
Bekannte Allergie oder Überempfindlichkeit gegen einen der Bestandteile von KerraMax Care. Es sind keine 
Nebenwirkungen von KerraMax Care bekannt. 
• Natriumpolyacrylat
• Viskose
• Polyethylen-Terephthalat
• Vinylacetat
KerraMax Care darf nicht verwendet werden:
• Auf Augen, Schleimhäuten oder Sehnen, da es zu Dehydrierung führen kann
• In sämtlichen Hohlräumen oder Nebenhöhlen, da der Verband Flüssigkeit aufnimmt und anschwillt
•  Auf trockenen Wunden, da der saugfähige Verband auf der Wunde festkleben oder die Wunde austrocknen 

kann, was zu Schmerzen führt
KerraMax Care ist keine hämostatische Wundauflage und darf nicht bei blutenden Wunden angewendet werden.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen/Warnhinweise
• Nur zur einmaligen Verwendung
• Nur zur äußerlichen Anwendung
• Nicht wiederverwenden. Mehrfachverwendung führt zu Kreuzkontamination
• Verband nicht zuschneiden
• Bei Verwendung zu Hause im normalen Hausmüll entsorgen
• Bei Verwendung im Krankenhaus über den speziellen Krankenhausmüll entsorgen
Anwendung von KerraMax Care
1. Reinigen Sie die Wunde nach den bei Ihnen üblichen Verfahren.
2. Wählen Sie eine geeignete Verbandgröße aus. Die Wundauflage muss die Wundränder überlappen. 
3.  Öffnen Sie die Verpackung und legen Sie die sterile Wundauflage auf die Wunde. Beide Seiten der Auflage 

sind steril und können verwendet werden.
4. Verwenden Sie einen Fixierverband, um KerraMax Care zu befestigen.
Wechselhäufigkeit
Überprüfen Sie den Verband regelmäßig und wechseln Sie ihn abhängig vom Wundzustand oder wenn er 
nicht mehr aufnahmefähig ist. Falls sich der Zustand der Wunde verschlechtert, verwenden Sie den Verband 
nicht weiter und wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt. KerraMax Care kann mehrere Tage auf der Wunde verbleiben. 
Das hängt jedoch vom Zustand der Wunde und der wundumgebenden Haut ab.
Hinweise
KerraMax Care ist über autorisierte medizinische Vertriebsunternehmen und in Apotheken erhältlich.

 

IT   KerraMax Care™ – Informazioni per l’uso 
Medicazione superassorbente (Non adesiva)

1. Morbido materiale non tessuto, a garanzia del comfort
2. Nucleo superassorbente per contenere l’essudato
3. Esclusivo strato per la distribuzione orizzontale dei liquidi
4. Bordo termosaldato a prevenzione delle fuoriuscite di essudato
Descrizione del prodotto 
KerraMax Care è una medicazione superassorbente sterile, destinata all’uso su ferite essudative croniche.  
La presenza di eccessive quantità di liquido dalle ferite croniche può ritardare il processo di guarigione. 
KerraMax Care assorbe l’essudato e lo racchiude al suo interno, contribuendo a ridurre la macerazione della 
pelle. Grazie ai suoi alti livelli di assorbimento e di contenimento, è possibile ridurre la frequenza del cambio  
di medicazioni e le interferenze con la ferita. 
Indicazioni
Il prodotto è idoneo per l’uso su ferite essudative, comprese ulcere della gamba, ulcere da pressione, ulcere 
del piede diabetico. 
KerraMax Care può essere utilizzata sotto tutti i tipi di bendaggi compressivi.  
Controindicazioni
Allergia o ipersensibilità accertata a uno qualsiasi dei componenti di KerraMax Care. Non vi sono effetti 
indesiderati noti all’uso di KerraMax Care. 
• Sodio poliacrilato
• Viscosa
• Polietilene tereftalato
• Acetato di vinile

KerraMax Care non deve essere applicata su:
• Occhi, mucose o tendini, a causa del rischio di disidratazione
• Qualunque cavità o seno, poiché la medicazione si gonfia con l’assorbimento
•  Ferite non essudative, poiché la sua capacità di assorbimento può portare all’adesione alla ferita, o causare 

essiccazione della ferita, con conseguente dolore
KerraMax Care non è un prodotto emostatico e non deve essere utilizzata su ferite con sanguinamento.
Precauzioni/avvertenze
• Esclusivamente monouso
• Solo per uso esterno
• Non riutilizzare. L’uso ripetuto provocherà contaminazione crociata
• Non tagliare la medicazione
• Smaltire con i normali rifiuti domestici, nell’eventualità di uso domiciliare
• Smaltire con i rifiuti clinici speciali, se l’uso avviene in ambito ospedaliero
Uso di KerraMax Care
1. Detergere la ferita in base alle procedure locali. 
2.  Selezionare una medicazione di misura corretta. La parte assorbente della medicazione deve estendersi 

oltre i margini della ferita. 
3.  Aprire la confezione e appoggiare il nucleo sterile della medicazione sulla ferita. È possibile usare entrambi  

i lati del nucleo sterile. 
4.  Coprire leggermente con un bendaggio, per fissare la medicazione in posizione.
Frequenza di sostituzione
Controllare periodicamente la medicazione e cambiarla in base alle condizioni cliniche della ferita, e quando  
è diventata satura. Se le condizioni della ferita peggiorano, sospendere l’uso e consultare il proprio operatore 
sanitario. KerraMax Care può venire lasciata in posizione sulla ferita per vari giorni. Tuttavia, questo dipende 
dalle condizioni della ferita e della pelle attorno alla ferita.   
Note
KerraMax Care è ordinabile dai distributori medici autorizzati e in farmacia.

 
ES   KerraMax Care™ – Información para el uso 

Apósito súper absorbente (no adhesivo)
1. Material no tejido suave para más comodidad
2. El núcleo súper absorbente encierra el exudado 
3. Capa absorbente horizontal exclusiva
4. El borde sellado térmicamente evita la fuga del exudado
Descripción del producto 
KerraMax Care es un apósito súper absorbente y autoadhesivo estéril para el uso sobre heridas crónicas 
exudativas. El exceso de fluido de una herida crónica puede retrasar el proceso de curación de la misma. 
KerraMax Care absorbe el exudado y lo encierra dentro del apósito, ayudando a reducir la maceración  
de la piel. El alto nivel de absorción y retención se traduce en menos cambios del apósito y minimiza las 
molestias en la herida. 
Indicaciones
Adecuado para el uso sobre heridas exudativas incluyendo úlceras en las piernas, úlceras por presión, úlceras 
de pie diabético. 
KerraMax Care es adecuado para el uso bajo todas las formas de compresión.  
Contraindicaciones
Alergias conocidas o hipersensibilidad a cualquier componente de KerraMax Care. No se conocen posibles 
efectos secundarios derivados del uso de KerraMax Care. 
• Poliacrilato de sodio
• Viscosa
• Tereftalato de polietileno
• Acetato de vinilo
KerraMax Care no debe usarse sobre:
• Ojos, membranas mucosas o tendones, debido al riesgo de deshidratación
• Cualquier cavidad o senos nasales, ya que el apósito se hincha en la absorción
•  Heridas secas, ya que la capacidad de absorción puede causar que se pegue en la piel o provoque que  

la herida se seque y duela
KerraMax Care no es hemostático y no debe utilizarse sobre heridas sangrantes.
Precauciones/Advertencias
• Para un solo uso
• Solo para uso externo
• No reutilizar. La reutilización podría provocar contaminación
• No cortar el apósito
• Desechar con la basura normal si se usa en el entorno doméstico
• Desechar como residuo clínico especial si se usa en entornos clínicos
Uso de KerraMax Care
1. Limpiar la herida según los procedimientos locales 
2. Elegir el tamaño de apósito apropiado. Las almohadillas del apósito tienen que superar el borde al apósito. 
3.  Abrir el pack y extender la almohadilla estéril sobre la herida. Puede utilizarse cada lado de la almohadilla estéril. 
4. Cubrir ligeramente con una venda para fijar el apósito
Frecuencia de cambio
Comprobar el apósito regularmente y cambiar según el estado clínico de la herida, o cuando esté saturado.  
Si el estado de la herida empeora, suspender el uso y consultar con un profesional sanitario. KerraMax Care 
puede dejarse colocado durante varios días. No obstante, esto dependerá del estado de la herida y del área 
perimetral de la herida.   
Notas
KerraMax Care puede pedirse a través de distribuidores médicos autorizados y en farmacias.

NL   KerraMax Care™ – Gebruiksinformatie 
Superabsorberend kompres (niet-klevend)

1. Zacht, non-woven materiaal verzekert draaggemak
2. De superabsorberende kern houdt wondexsudaat vast
3. Unieke laag voor horizontaal vochtafvoer
4. Gesealde rand voorkomt weglekken van wondexsudaat
Productbeschrijving 
KerraMax Care is een steriel, superabsorberend kompres voor exsuderende chronische wonden. Overmatig 
chronisch wondvocht kan de wondheling vertragen. KerraMax Care neemt exsudaat op en houdt dit vast  
in het kompres, waardoor maceratie van de huid beperkt wordt. De hoge opnamecapaciteit en het groot 
vasthoudend vermogen betekenen dat het kompres minder vaak vervangen hoeft te worden en verstoringen 
van de wond zoveel mogelijk beperkt worden. 
Indicaties
Geschikt voor gebruik met exsuderende wonden waaronder ulcus cruris, decubitus en diabetesvoetzweren. 
KerraMax Care kan gecombineerd worden met alle soorten druktherapie.  
Contra-indicaties
Bij bekende allergie of overgevoeligheid voor een van de componenten van Kerramax Care. Er zijn geen 
bijwerkingen voor KerraMax Care bekend. 
• Natriumpolyacrylaat
• Viscose
• Polyethyleentereftalaat (PET)
• Vinylacetaat
Kerramax Care mag niet gebruikt worden op:
• De ogen, slijmvliezen of pezen, vanwege het risico op uitdroging
• Holtes of bijholtes. Door de absorberende werking zwelt het kompres namelijk op
•  Droge wonden. Vanwege de absorberende werking kan het kompres aan de wond gaan kleven of de wond 

uitgedroogd raken, waardoor deze pijnlijk wordt
Kerramax Care is geen hemostatisch kompres en mag daarom niet op bloedende wonden gebruikt worden.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen/waarschuwingen
• Uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik
• Uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik
• Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik leidt tot kruisbesmetting
• Het kompres niet knippen
• Indien gebruikt in een thuisomgeving het kompres bij het gewone huishoudafval doen
• Indien gebruikt in een klinische instelling het kompres bij het speciale klinisch afval doen
KerraMax Care gebruiken
1. Maak de wond schoon conform de geldende plaatselijke procedures. 
2. Kies een kompres met geschikte afmetingen. Het wondkussen moet over de rand van de wond uitsteken. 
3.  Open de verpakking en plaats het steriele kompres op de wond. U kunt daarbij beide kanten van het 

steriele kussen gebruiken. 
4. Breng losjes een verband aan om het kompres vast te zetten.
Frequentie van verwisselen
Controleer het kompres regelmatig en breng een nieuw kompres aan als de klinische toestand van de wond 
daarom vraagt of als het kompres verzadigd is. Indien er een verslechtering in de toestand van de wond 
optreedt, het kompres niet meer gebruiken en uw arts raadplegen. KerraMax Care kan meerdere dagen achter 
elkaar gebruikt worden. Dit is echter afhankelijk van de toestand van de wond en de omliggende huid.   
Opmerkingen
KerraMax Care is verkrijgbaar via erkende distributeurs van medische producten en bij apotheken.

SV   KerraMax Care™ – Information för användning 
Superabsorberande kompress (Ej självhäftande)

1. Mjukt, vävfritt material för komfort
2. Superabsorberande kärna som kapslar in sårvätska
3. Unikt horisontellt fukttransportlager
4. Värmeförseglad kant som förhindrar sårvätskeläckage
Produktbeskrivning 
KerraMax Care är en steril, superabsorberande kompress för vätskande kroniska sår. Onormala mängder 
sårvätska kan fördröja läkningen. KerraMax Care absorberar sårvätska och kapslar in den i kompressen för  
att minska hudens maceration. Hög absorption och inkapsling innebär färre kompressbyten och minskad 
irritation av såret. 
Indikationer
Lämplig för användning på vätskande sår inklusive bensår, trycksår och fotsår hos diabetiker. 
KerraMax Care är lämplig för användning under alla former av kompression.  
Kontraindikationer
Känd allergi eller överkänslighet mot någon av komponenterna i KerraMax Care. Det finns inga kända 
biverkningar av KerraMax Care. 
• Natriumpolyakrylat
• Viskos
• Polyetylentereftalat
• Vinylacetat
KerraMax Care ska inte användas på:
• Ögon, slemhinnor eller senor på grund av risken för uttorkning
• I hålrum eller bihålor på grund av svällning vid absorption
• Torra sår eftersom kompressen kan fastna i såret eller leda till att såret torkar ut och smärtar
KerraMax Care är ingen hemostat och ska inte användas på blödande sår.
Försiktighetsåtgärder/varningar
• Endast för engångsbruk
• Endast för utvärtes bruk
• Får inte återanvändas. Återanvändning orsakar korskontaminering
• Klipp inte av kompressen
• Släng tillsammans med hushållsavfall om kompressen används i hemmet
• Släng tillsammans med kliniskt avfall om kompressen används i en klinisk miljö
Användning av KerraMax Care
1. Rengör såret i enlighet med gällande rutiner. 
2. Välj en kompress av lämplig storlek. Kompressens dyna måste överlappa sårets kant. 
3. Öppna förpackningen och lägg den sterila dynan på såret. Båda sidor av den sterila dynan får användas. 
4. Täck över med ett tunt bandage för att skydda kompressen.
Omläggningsintervall
Byt regelbundet ut kompressen. Anpassa omläggningsintervallet enligt sårets kliniska tillstånd eller sedan 
kompressen blivit mättad. Avbryt användning om sårets tillstånd försämras. Konsultera medicinsk expertis. 
KerraMax Care kan sitta kvar i flera dagar. Detta ska dock avgöras av sårets tillstånd, samt tillståndet på huden 
i området omkring såret.   
Anmärkning
KerraMax Care kan beställas från auktoriserade medicinska distributörer och apotek.

DA    KerraMax Care™ – Information om brug 
Superabsorberende forbinding (Ikke selvklæbende)

1. Blødt, ikke-vævet materiale for komfort
2. Superabsorberende kerne holder exsudat inde
3. Unikt horisontalt lag af vævegarn
4. Varmeforseglet kant til at forhindre exsudatlækage
Produktbeskrivelse 
KerraMax Care er en steril superabsorberende forbinding til brug på sivende kroniske sår. Overflødig  
kronisk sårvæske kan forsinke sårhelingsprocessen. KerraMax Care absorberer exsudat og holder det inde  
i forbindingen, hvilket hjælper med til at reducere hudmaceration. Høj absorption og retention resulterer  
i færre forbindskift og minimerer forstyrrelse af såret. 
Indikationer
Velegnet til anvendelse på sår herunder bensår, tryksår, diabetiske fodsår. 
KerraMax Care er velegnet til anvendelse under alle former for kompression.  
Kontraindikationer
Kendt allergi eller hypersensitivitet over for nogen af komponenterne i KerraMax Care. Der er ingen kendte 
bivirkninger med KerraMax Care. 
• Natriumpolyakrylat
• Viskose
• Polyethylenterefalat
• Vinylacetat
KerraMax Care bør derfor ikke anvendes på:
• Øjne, slimhinder eller sener på grund af risikoen for dehydrering
• Nogen som helst kaviteter eller bihuler fordi forbindingen svulmer op under absorption
•  Tørre sår fordi absorptionskapaciteten kan medføre klæbning til såret eller forårsage udtørring af såret og 

blive smertefuldt
KerraMax Care er ikke en hæmostat og må ikke anvendes på blødende sår.
Forholdsregler/advarsler
• Kun til engangsbrug.
• Kun til udvortes brug.
• Må ikke genbruges Genbrug vil forårsage krydskontaminering
• Klip ikke forbindingen
• Kasseres i almindeligt affald, hvis den bruges i en almindelig husstand
• Kasseres i specielt klinisk affald, hvis den bruges i et klinisk center
Anvendelse af KerraMax Care
1. Rens såret i henhold til lokale procedurer. 
2. Vælg en pasende størrelse forbinding. Forbindingspuden skal overlappe sårranden. 
3. Luk pakken op og læg den sterile pude på såret. Begge sider af den sterile pude kan anvendes. 
4. Dæk let med en bandage for at sikre forbindingen.
Skiftningshyppighed
Kontrollér forbindingen med jævne mellemrum og skift den i overensstemmelse med den kliniske tilstand af såret, 
eller når den er gennemblødt. Hvis sårets tilstand forværres, afbryd anvendelse og kontakt sundhedspersonalet. 
KerraMax Care kan ligge på plads i flere dage. Det afhænger dog af sårets tilstand og den omliggende hud.   
Noter
KerraMax Care kan bestilles fra autoriserede medicinske leverandører og fra apoteker.

NO   KerraMax Care™ – Informasjon ved bruk 
Superabsorberende bandasje (ikke-klebende)

1. Mykt, ikke-vevet materiale for komfort
2. Superabsorberende kjerne som holder på sekresjonen
3. Unikt, horisontalt vekelag
4. Varmeforseglende kant som hindrer lekkasje
Produktbeskrivelse 
KerraMax Care er en steril, selvklebende superabsorberende bandasje til bruk på kroniske sår med sekresjon. 
For mye sekresjon i kroniske sår kan forlenge sårets legningsprosess. KerraMax Care absorberer sekresjon og 
sørger for at den holder seg inne i bandasjen. På den måten reduseres maserasjon av huden. Høy absorpsjon 
reduserer behovet for antall bandasjeskift og lar såret være mest mulig i ro. 
Indikasjoner
Beregnet på sår med mye sekresjon inklusiv leggsår, trykksår og diabetiske fotsår. 
KerraMax Care er egnet til bruk under alle former for kompresjon.  
Kontradiksjoner 
Kjent allergi eller overfølsomhet overfor noen av komponentene i KerraMax Care. Det er ikke kjente 
bivirkninger ved bruk av KerraMax Care. 
• Natriumpolyakrylat
• Viskose
• Polyetylentereftalat
• Vinylacetat
KerraMax Care bør ikke brukes på:
• Øyne, slimhinner eller sener på grunn av faren for dehydrering
• Ethvert hulrom eller bihulene fordi bandasjen vil ese ut ved absorpsjon
•  Tørre sår, da absorpsjonskapasiteten kan forårsake at bandasjen fester seg til såret eller bidra til at såret 

tørker ut og gjør vondt
KerraMax Care er ikke en haemostat og bør ikke brukes på blødende sår.
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Made in the UK

KerraMax Care™ is a trade mark of  
Crawford Woundcare Ltd
© Copyright Crawford Healthcare Ltd, 2015.

Advarsler og forsiktighetsregler
• Kun for en gangs bruk
• Kun til ekstern bruk
• Må ikke brukes på nytt. Gjenbruk vil føre til krysskontaminering
• Ikke klipp i bandasjen
• Avhendes sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall dersom bandasjen brukes hjemme
• På klinikk avhendes bandasjen som spesialklinisk avfall
Slik brukes KerraMax Care
1. Rens såret i henhold til lokale prosedyrer. 
2. Velg en bandasje i passende størrelse. Bandasjen må overlappe kanten av såret. 
3. Åpne pakken, og legg den sterile bandasjen på såret. Begge sider av den sterile bandasjen kan brukes. 
4. Dekk forsiktig med en vanlig bandasje for å sikre at KerraMax Care ligger godt.
Byttefrekvens
Kontroller bandasjen med regelmessige mellomrom, og bytt i forhold til sårets behov eller når bandasjen er 
mettet. Hvis tilstanden av såret forverres, avbryt bruken og ta kontakt med helsepersonell. KerraMax Care kan 
ligger på såret i flere dager. Men det avhenger av sårets tilstand og huden rundt.   
Kommentarer
KerraMax Care kan bestilles fra autoriserte distributører og fra apoteker.

FI   KerraMax Care™ – Käyttöohje  
Erittäin imukykyinen haavaside (Tarttumaton)

1. Mukavan pehmeää kuitukangasta
2. Erittäin imukykyinen sisus sulkee sisäänsä tihkuvan eritteen
3. Ainutlaatuinen vaakasuora imukerros
4. Kuumasaumattu reuna estää eritteen vuodon
Tuotekuvaus 
KerraMax Care on steriili, erittäin imukykyinen haavaside, jota käytetään tihkuviin kroonisiin haavoihin. Runsas 
eritteen vuotaminen haavasta voi viivästyttää haavan paranemisprosessia. KerraMax Care imee eritteen  
ja sulkee sen haavasiteen sisään auttaen näin vähentämään ihon pehmenemistä. Hyvän imukykyisyytensä  
ja tiiviytensä ansiosta sidettä ei tarvitse vaihtaa niin usein, mikä auttaa haavaa parantumaan nopeammin. 
Käyttöaiheet
Käytetään erittäviin haavoihin kuten sääri- ja makuuhaavoihin sekä diabeetikon jalkahaavoihin. 
KerraMax Care -haavasidettä voidaan käyttää kaikenlaisten painesiteiden alla.  
Vasta-aiheet
Tunnettu allergia tai yliherkkyys jotakin KerraMax Care -tuotteen ainesosaa kohtaan. KerraMax Care -tuotteella 
ei ole mitään tunnettuja sivuvaikutuksia. 
• Natriumpolyakrylaatti
• Viskoosi
• Polyetyleenitereftalaatti
• Vinyyliasetaatti
KerraMax Care -haavasidettä ei saisi käyttää:
• Silmiin, limakalvoihin tai jänteisiin mahdollisen nestehukan vuoksi
• Mihinkään kehon onteloihin, koska haavaside turpoaa imukykynsä vuoksi
•  Kuiviin haavoihin, koska imukykyisyytensä vuoksi se voi tarttua haavaan tai kuivattaa haavan sekä aiheuttaa 

kipuja
KerraMax Care ei ole hemostaatti eikä sitä saisi käyttää verta vuotaviin haavoihin.
Varotoimet/varoitukset
• Vain kertakäyttöinen
• Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön
• Älä käytä uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö aiheuttaa ristikontaminaation
• Älä leikkaa haavasidettä
• Kotikäytössä voidaan hävittää talousjätteen mukana
• Sairaalakäytössä voidaan hävittää kliinisen jätteen mukana
KerraMax Care -tuotteen käyttö
1. Puhdista haava yleisen käytännön mukaan. 
2. Valitse sopivan kokoinen side. Haavatyynyn täytyy peittää haavan reunat. 
3. Avaa pakkaus ja aseta steriili haavatyyny haavan päälle. Tyynystä voidaan käyttää molempia puolia. 
4. Peitä kevyesti toisella siteellä, jotta haavaside pysyy paikallaan.
Siteen vaihto
Tarkista haavaside säännöllisin väliajoin ja vaihda se haavan tilan mukaan uuteen tai kun side on kostunut.  
Jos haavan tila huononee, keskeytä tuotteen käyttö ja ota yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.  
KerraMax Care -sidettä voidaan pitää usean päivän ajan.  Tämä riippuu kuitenkin haavan ja haavaa ympäröivän 
ihon tilasta.   
Huomautus
KerraMax Care -tuotetta voidaan tilata valtuutetuilta terveydenhuoltotuotteiden tukkumyyjiltä ja apteekeista.

PT   KerraMax Care™ – Informações de utilização 
Compressa super absorvente (não adesiva)

1. Material suave não tecido para maior conforto
2. Núcleos super absorventes que retêm os exsudados
3. Camada de capilaridade horizontal única
4. Contorno selado termicamente para evitar a fuga de exsudados
Descrição do produto 
A KerraMax Care é uma compressa esterilizada e super absorvente para utilização em feridas crónicas com 
exsudados. Os líquidos de feridas crónicas em excesso podem atrasar o processo de cicatrização da ferida.  
A KerraMax Care absorve os exsudados e retém-nos dentro da compressa, ajudando a reduzir a maceração  
da pele. A absorção e retenção superiores permitem menos mudanças de compressa e minimizam as 
perturbações à ferida. 
Indicações
Adequada para utilização em feridas com exsudados, incluindo úlceras nas pernas, úlceras de pressão e úlceras 
diabéticas dos pés. 
A KerraMax Care é adequada para utilização sob todas as formas de compressão.  
Contra-indicações
Hipersensibilidade ou alergia conhecida a qualquer dos componentes da KerraMax Care. Não existem efeitos 
secundários conhecidos da KerraMax Care. 
• Poliacrilato de sódio
• Viscose
• Tereftalato de polietileno
• Acetato de vinilo
A KerraMax Care não deve utilizar-se em:
• Olhos, membranas mucosas ou tendões, devido ao risco de desidratação
• Quaisquer cavidades ou seios, uma vez que a compressa inchará durante a absorção
•  Feridas secas, uma vez que a capacidade de absorção pode provocar a colagem à ferida ou fazer com que  

a ferida seque e se torne dolorosa
A KerraMax Care não é hemostática e não deve utilizar-se em feridas com sangramento.
Precauções/Avisos
• Utilizar apenas uma vez
• Apenas para uso externo
• Não reutilizar. A reutilização provocará contaminação cruzada.
• Não cortar a compressa
• Eliminar no lixo normal quando utilizada em contexto doméstico
• Eliminar como resíduo clínico especial quando utilizada em meio clínico/hospitalar
Utilização da KerraMax Care
1. Limpar a ferida de acordo com os procedimentos locais. 
2. Seleccionar um tamanho de compressa adequado. A compressa deve exceder a margem da ferida. 
3.  Abrir a embalagem e colocar a compressa esterilizada sobre a ferida. Pode utilizar-se qualquer um dos 

lados da compressa esterilizada. 
4. Cobrir levemente com uma ligadura para segurar a compressa.
Frequência de mudança
Verificar a compressa regularmente e mudar de acordo com o estado clínico da ferida ou quando estiver 
saturada. Se o estado da ferida se deteriorar, interromper a utilização e consultar um profissional de saúde.  
A KerraMax Care pode manter-se durante vários dias. Contudo, tal depende do estado da ferida e da pele  
na área em torno da mesma.   
Notas
A KerraMax Care pode ser encomendada junto de farmácias e distribuidores de produtos médicos 
devidamente autorizados.

EL   KerraMax Care™ – Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τη χρήση  
Υπεραπορροφητικό επίθεμα (Μη αυτοκόλλητο)

1. Μαλακό, μη πλεκτό υλικό για άνεση
2. Υπεραπορροφητικός πυρήνας που παγιδεύει το εξίδρωμα
3. Μοναδική επίστρωση με οριζόντια κορδόνια
4. Θερμοσυγκολλημένο πλαίσιο το οποίο αποτρέπει τη διαρροή εξιδρώματος

Περιγραφή προϊόντος 
Το KerraMax Care είναι ένα στείρο υπεραπορροφητικό επίθεμα για χρήση σε χρόνια εξιδρωματικά 
τραύματα. Η υπερβολική ποσότητα υγρού σε χρόνια τραύματα μπορεί να καθυστερήσει τη διαδικασία 
επούλωσης τραύματος. Το KerraMax Care απορροφά το εξίδρωμα και το παγιδεύει μακριά, εντός του 
επιθέματος, συμβάλλοντας στη μείωση της διαβροχής του δέρματος. Η υψηλή απορροφητικότητα και 
συγκράτηση επιτρέπουν τη μείωση του αριθμού των αλλαγών των επιθεμάτων και ελαχιστοποιούν τη 
διαταραχή του τραύματος. 
Ενδείξεις
Κατάλληλο για χρήση σε εξιδρωματικά τραύματα συμπεριλαμβανομένων ελκών κάτω άκρων, ελκών 
κατάκλισης και ελκών διαβητικού ποδιού. 
Το KerraMax Care είναι κατάλληλο για χρήση υπό όλες τις μορφές συμπίεσης.  
Αντενδείξεις
Γνωστή αλλεργία ή υπερευαισθησία σε οποιοδήποτε από τα συστατικά του KerraMax Care. Δεν υπάρχουν 
γνωστές παρενέργειες από τη χρήση του KerraMax Care Border. 
• Πολυακρυλικό νάτριο
• Βισκόζη
• Τερεφθαλικό πολυαιθυλένιο
• Οξικός βινυλεστέρας
Το KerraMax Care δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε:
• Οφθαλμούς, βλεννογόνους ή τένοντες, λόγω του κινδύνου αφυδάτωσης
• Οποιαδήποτε κοιλότητα ή κόλπο, επειδή το επίθεμα θα διογκωθεί κατά την απορρόφηση
•  Ξηρά τραύματα, επειδή η ικανότητα απορρόφησης μπορεί να προκαλέσει επικόλληση του επιθέματος στο 

τραύμα ή να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα το τραύμα να ξηραθεί και να γίνει επώδυνο
Το KerraMax Care δεν είναι αιμοστατικό και δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε τραύματα που 
αιμορραγούν.
Προφυλάξεις/Προειδοποιήσεις
• Μόνο για μία χρήση
• Μόνο για εξωτερική χρήση
• Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση θα προκαλέσει διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση
• Μην περικόπτετε το επίθεμα
• Απορρίψτε το στα κοινά απόβλητα, εάν το χρησιμοποιείτε κατ’ οίκον
•  Απορρίψτε το στα ειδικά απόβλητα κλινικής, εάν το χρησιμοποιείτε σε περιβάλλον κλινικής
Χρήση του KerraMax Care
1. Καθαρίστε το τραύμα σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές διαδικασίες. 
2.  Επιλέξτε ένα επίθεμα κατάλληλου μεγέθους. Το επίθεμα πρέπει να υπερκαλύπτει το άκρο του 

τραύματος. 
3.  Ανοίξτε τη συσκευασία και τοποθετήστε το στείρο επίθεμα πάνω στο τραύμα. Μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί 

οποιαδήποτε από τις δύο πλευρές του στείρου επιθέματος. 
4.  Καλύψτε ελαφρώς με έναν επίδεσμο για να σταθεροποιήσετε το επίθεμα.
Συχνότητα αλλαγών
Ελέγχετε το επίθεμα σε τακτικά διαστήματα και αλλάζετέ το ανάλογα με την κλινική κατάσταση του 
τραύματος ή όταν το επίθεμα έχει κορεστεί. Εάν η κατάσταση του τραύματος επιδεινωθεί, διακόψτε τη 
χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε τον επαγγελματία υγείας που σας φροντίζει. Το KerraMax Care μπορεί να 
παραμείνει στη θέση του για αρκετές ημέρες. Ωστόσο, αυτό εξαρτάται από την κατάσταση του τραύματος, 
καθώς και του δέρματος στην περιοχή γύρω από το τραύμα.   
Σημειώσεις
Μπορείτε να παραγγείλετε το KerraMax Care από εξουσιοδοτημένους διανομείς ιατρικών προϊόντων ή από 
φαρμακεία.

TR   KerraMax Care™ – Kullanım bilgileri 
Süper emici pansuman (Yapışkansız) 

1. Konfor sağlayan yumuşak, dikişsiz malzeme
2. Süper emici dolgu, eksüdayı hapseder
3. Benzersiz yatay emici katman
4. Isıyla sızdırmaz hâle gelerek eksüdanın sızmasını önleyen bordür
Ürün Açıklaması 
KerraMax Care, eksüda salımı olan kronik yaralar için tasarlanmış, steril, süper emici bir pansumandır. Aşırı miktarda 
kronik yara sıvısı, yaranın iyileşmesini geciktirebilir. KerraMax Care, eksüdayı emip pansumanın içine hapsederek cilt 
maserasyonunun azaltılmasına katkıda bulunur. Yüksek emiş ve tutma özellikleri sayesinde, daha az pansuman 
değiştirilir ve yaraya verilen rahatsızlık en aza iner. 
Endikasyonlar
Bacak ülserleri, basınç ülserleri, diyabetik ayak ülserleri gibi eksüda salımı olan yaralarda kullanıma uygundur. 
KerraMax Care, her türlü kompresyon altında kullanıma uygundur.  
Kontrendikasyonlar
KerraMax Care’ın yapımında kullanılan malzemelere karşı bilinen bir alerji veya aşırı duyarlılık durumu. KerraMax Care’ın 
bilinen bir yan etkisi yoktur. 
• Sodyum poliakrilat
• Viskoz
• Polietilen tereftalat
• Vinil asetat
KerraMax Care aşağıdakiler üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır:
• Dehidrasyon riski nedeniyle gözler, mukozalar veya tendonlar
• Pansuman emiş sonrası şiştiğinden kaviteler veya sinüsler
•  Emiş kapasitesi yaraya yapışmaya ya da yaranın tamamen kuruyarak acı vermesine neden olabileceğinden; kuru yaralar
KerraMax Care, kanama durdurucu değildir ve kanayan yaralarda kullanılmamalıdır.
Önlemler/Uyarılar
• Tek kullanımlıktır
• Harici kullanım içindir
• Yeniden kullanmayın. Yeniden kullanım, çapraz kontaminasyona neden olur
• Pansumanı kesmeyin
• Evde kullanılıyorsa, normal atık olarak elden çıkarın
• Klinik ortamında kullanılıyorsa, özel tıbbi atık olarak elden çıkarın
KerraMax Care Kullanımı
1. Yarayı yerel prosedürlere uygun olarak temizleyin. 
2. Doğru boyda pansuman seçin. Pansuman pedi yaranın bitiş yerlerinden taşmalıdır. 
3. Paketi açın ve steril pedi yaranın üzerine serin. Steril pedin her iki tarafı da kullanılabilir. 
4. Pansumanı sabitlemek için bandajla fazla sıkmadan sarın.
Değiştirme sıklığı
Pansumanı düzenli aralıklarla kontrol edin ve yaranın klinik durumuna göre ya da pansuman sıvıya doyduğunda 
değiştirin. Yaranın durumu kötüye giderse, kullanımı kesin ve sağlık uzmanınıza başvurun. KerraMax Care, birkaç gün 
yara üzerinde bırakılabilir. Ancak bu süre, yaranın ve yara çevresindeki cildin durumuna bağlıdır.   
Notlar
KerraMax Care, yetkili medikal distribütörlerinden ya da eczanelerden sipariş edilebilir.

PRD500-IFU 
KerraMax Care 
Issue 16 – March 2015

www.kerramaxcare.com

0086

Crawford Healthcare Ltd, King Edward Court, King Edward Road, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 0BE UK
Tel +44 (0) 1565 654920   Email info@crawfordpharma.com   www.crawfordhealthcare.com

Distributed in the USA by: Crawford Healthcare Inc, 2005 S. Easton Road, Suite 203, Doylestown, 
PA 18901, USA  Tel (855) 522-2211

  Do not use if package is damaged

FR    Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé

DE    Nicht anwenden bei beschädigtem Verband 

IT    Non utilizzare se la confezione è danneggiata

ES    No utilizar si el paquete está dañado

NL    Niet gebruiken als de verpakking beschadigd is

SV    Får inte användas om förpackningen är skadad 

DA    Brug ikke, hvis pakken er beskadiget

NO    Må ikke brukes dersom pakningen er skadet

FI    Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on vahingoittunut

PT    Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada

EL    Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί ζημιά

TR    Ambalaj hasarlıysa kullanmayınız

   Do not re-use

FR    Ne pas réutiliser

DE    Nicht mehrfach verwenden

IT    Non riutilizzare

ES    No reutilizar

NL    Niet hergebruiken

SV    Får inte återanvändas

DA    Må ikke genbruges

NO    Må ikke brukes på nytt

FI    Älä käytä uudelleen

PT    Não reutilizar

EL    Μην το επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

TR    Yeniden kullanmayın

  Keep dry

FR    Tenir au sec

DE    Trocken aufbewahren

IT    Proteggere dall’umidità

ES    Mantener en seco

NL    Droog bewaren

SV    Förvaras torrt

DA    Opbevares tørt

NO    Oppbevares tørt

FI    Pidä kuivana

PT    Manter seco

EL    Διατηρείτε στεγνό

TR    Kuru tutun

   Do not resterilize

FR    Ne pas restériliser

DE    Nicht erneut sterilisieren

IT    Non risterilizzare

ES    No re-esterilizar

NL    Niet opnieuw steriliseren

SV    Får inte steriliseras

DA    Må ikke resteriliseres 

NO    Må ikke resteriliseres

FI    Älä steriloi uudelleen

PT    Não reesterilizar

EL    Μην επαναποστειρώνετε

TR    Yeniden sterilize etmeyin

  Consult instructions for use

FR    Consulter les instructions d’utilisation

DE    Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung bezüglich Anwendung

IT    Leggere le istruzioni per l’uso 

ES    Consultar las instrucciones de uso

NL    Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing

SV    Se bruksanvisningen för användningsinstruktioner

DA    Følg anvisningerne ved brug 

NO    Les bruksanvisningen før bruk

FI    Lue käyttöohje

PT    Consultar as instruções de utilização

EL    Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης

TR    Kullanma talimatlarına bakın

  Sterilized using ethylene oxide

FR    Stérilisation par oxyde d’éthylène

DE    Sterilisiert mit Ethylenoxid

IT    Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene  

ES    Esterilizado usando óxido de etileno

NL    Gesteriliseerd met behulp van ethyleenoxide

SV    Steriliserad med etylenoxid

DA    Steriliseret med brug af ethylenoxid

NO    Sterilisert med etylenoksid

FI    Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla

PT    Esterilizado com óxido de etileno

EL    Αποστειρωμένο με αιθυλενοξείδιο

TR    Etilen oksit kullanılarak sterilize edilmiştir

<25° C
<77°F   Temperature limit

FR    Limite de température

DE    Temperaturgrenze

IT    Limite di temperatura   

ES    Límite de temperatura

NL    Temperatuurgrens

SV    Temperaturgräns

DA    Temperaturgrænse

NO    Temperaturgrense

FI    Lämpötilarajoitus

PT    Limite de temperatura

EL    Όριο θερμοκρασίας

TR    Sıcaklık sınırı

  Keep away from sunlight

FR   Conserver à l’abri du rayonnement solaire

DE   Nicht in der Sonne lagern

IT    Proteggere dalla luce solare

ES    Mantener alejada de la luz solar

NL    Uit het zonlicht houden

SV    Får ej förvaras i solljus

DA    Holdes væk fra sollys

NO    Må ikke oppbevares i sollys

FI    Säilytä suojassa auringonvalolta

PT    Manter afastado da luz solar

EL    Φυλάσσετε μακριά από την ηλιακή ακτινοβολία

TR    Güneş ışığından uzakta tutun

  Caution

FR   Avertissement

DE   Vorsicht

IT    Attenzione

ES    Precaución

NL    Waarschuwing

SV    Var försiktig

DA    Forsigtig

NO    OBS

FI    Varoitus

PT    Cuidado

EL    Προσοχή

TR    Dikkat
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